UNOFFICIAL COPY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: **WORLD SAVINGS BANK ASSUMPTION DEPARTMENT** 4101 WISEMAN BLVD BLDG 106 **SAN ANTONIO, TX 78251-4201**



Doc#: 0812946086 Fee: \$60.50 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/08/2008 03:09 PM Pg: 1 of 13

PREPARED BY:

LOAN NUMBER: 0041721879

RECORDER'S USE ONLY

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, RELEASE OF SELLER AND MODIFICATION OF NOTE AND MORTGAGE

THIS LOAN HAS AN ADJUSTABLE RATE AND PAYMENT FEATURE WITH NEGATIVE AMORTIZATION (DEFERRED INTEREST).

This Assumption Agreement, Release of Seiler and Modification of Note and Mortgage (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of this 11th day of September, 2007 by and among ZEID.RAED, A MARRIED MAN ("Seller"), MUSTAFA ALATAI EH, A MARRIED MAN C/ort's Office

("Buyer") and WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB, ITS SUCCESSORS **AND/OR ASSIGNEES** ("Lender"), with reference to the following facts:



SD636A (2005-06-3) MORTGAGE STATE [A01 (2005-06-2)]

Page 1

ΙĻ

0812946086 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

- A. There is presently owing to Lender an indebtedness evidenced by that certain promissory note dated **January 25, 2006**, executed by Seller in favor of Lender, in the original principal sum of U.S. **\$175,000.00**, together with any riders attached thereto or modifications thereof (hereinafter called the "Note").
- B. The Note is secured by that certain Mortgage dated January 25, 2006 executed by Seller as mortgago, in which Lender is the mortgagee, together with any riders attached thereto or modifications thereof (hereinafter called the "Security Instrument"). The Security Instrument was recorded on February 14, 2006 in the State of ILLINOIS, County of COOK, as Instrument No.: 0604532099, Book No.: .
- C. Seller has sold, transferred or conveyed (or is about to sell, transfer or convey) to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the property described in the Security Instrument (the "Property"). In connection therewith, Buyer desires to assume the obligations evidenced by the Note and Security Instrument, both as modified by this Agreement, and both Seller and Buyer have requested that Lender release Seller from any and all further liability on the Note and Security Instrument.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. As of the date hereof, the parties agree that all **BIWEEKLY** installments payable under the Note and all other amounts payable under the Note and Security Instrument on and after **September 10, 2007** are unpaid; that the unpaid principal balance on the Note is U.S. **\$172,655.89**; that interest on the unpaid principal balance is paid to **September 10, 2007**; and that the total amount owing on the Note and the Security Instrument (including the unpaid principal balance, accrued but unpaid interest and any other outstanding amounts such as late charges or escribed arrearages) is U.S. **\$172,655.89**.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Note, the Security Instrument or the Related Loan Instruments (as hereafter defined), Buyer agrees to the following:
- (a) Upon the delivery of this Agreement to Lender, signed by Seller and Buyer, Buyer shall pay to Lender the sum of U.S. .00, as an Assumption and Modification Fee, plus such other amount that may be required to bring current, at the time of assumption, the obligations under the Note and Security Instrument.

SD636B (2005-06-1) MORTGAGE STATE

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

- (b) As of the date of this Agreement, interest on the unpaid principal balance of the Note shall be due and payable at the rate of **7.680**% per year. This rate represents the interest rate in effect under the terms of the Note as of the date of this Agreement shown above, and is subject to change according to the terms of the Note.
- (c) Buyer's payments of principal and interest shall be due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Note. Buyer's first **BIWEEKLY** payment of principal and interest shall be due and payable on **September 24, 2007** in the amount of U.S. **\$561.53**. Buyer's payment amount is subject to charge according to the terms of the Note.
- (d) The maximum interest rate payable at any time during the remaining life of the loan (the "Lifetime Rate Cap") is 11 250% per year.
- 3. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Note, the Security Instrument and all other agreements and instruments related to them (the "Related Loan Instruments") which evidence the obligations being assumed by Buyer through this Agreement; and Buyer expressly agrees to assume the obligations of, and be bound by all the terms and conditions in, the Note, the Security Instrument and the Related Loan Instruments, as modified by this Agreement.
- 4. The parties hereto, and each of them, expressly warrant and represent that they have read, analyzed and had the opportunity to consult with advisors that they deem appropriate, such as legal counsel, regarding the effect and import of the terms and conditions of the Note, the Security Instrument, the Related Loan Instruments and this Agreement, and understand the content and effect of such instruments.
- 5. This Agreement will not become effective unless and until this Agreement is signed by Buyer, Seller and Lender, and Buyer has paid the sum required by Section 2(a, Upon this Agreement becoming effective, Lender hereby:
- (a) Releases Seller from any and all further liability under the Note and Security Instrument:
- (b) Waives its right to accelerate the entire unpaid balance of the Note by reason of the transfer to Buyer of the Property, but such waiver shall not be deemed to be a waiver with regard to future sales, transfers, conveyances or other transactions.
 - 6. In consideration of Lender's release and waiver, Buyer agrees:
- (a) To assume and pay the indebtedness evidenced by the Note at the times, in the manner, and in all respects provided in the Note, as modified by this Agreement;

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

- (b) To perform each and all the obligations provided in the Security Instrument at the times, in the manner, and in all respects provided in the Security Instrument, as modified by this Agreement; and
- (c) To be bound by each and every provision of the Note, the Security Instrument, and the Related Loan Instruments, all as modified by this Agreement, as though each of them were originally made, executed and delivered by Buyer.
- 7. The Property shall remain subject to the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Security Instrument, and nothing herein contained or done pursuant hereto shall affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Security Instrument, or the priority thereof over other liens, charges or encumbrances, or, except as herein otherwise expressly provided, to release or affect the liability of any party or provides who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of the Note, the Security Instrument, and/or any Related Loan Instruments.
- 8. Buyer agrees that a default under the Security Instrument, as herein modified and amended, shall occur in any of the following events: (i) Buyer fails to pay when due any amount due under the Note, as modified by this Agreement, or otherwise fails to perform any obligation or agreement of Buyer set forth or incorporated in the Note or this Agreement; or (ii) Buyer fails to perform any obligation or agreement set forth or incorporated in or secured by the Security Instrument, as modified by this Agreement. In the event the Security Instrument that is being assumed pursuant to this Agreement is a Deed of Trust, the Trustee under the Security Instrument, upon presentation to it by the beneficiary of a written declaration of default under the terms of this paragraph, shall accept as true and conclusive all facts and statements in the declaration, and the existence of a default under the Security Instrument, and is authorized to act thereon.
- 9. The provisions of the Note, the Security Instrument and Related Loan Instruments shall remain in full force and effect, and shall remain unchanged except as herein expressly modified.
- 10. This Agreement, upon execution and satisfaction of the conditions contained herein, shall constitute the evidence of a loan from Lender to Buyer, which is made pursuant to, and shall be construed and governed by, the laws of the United States, including the federal laws, rules and regulations for federal savings institutions. If any paragraph, clause or provision of this coreement is construed or interpreted by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall affect only those paragraphs, clauses or provisions so construed or interpreted and shall not affect the remaining paragraphs, clauses, and provisions of this Agreement.
- 11. Subject to Section 5(b) of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective assigns, successors in interest, personal representatives, and heirs.

0812946086 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

- 12. In this Agreement, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and neuter, the singular number includes the plural, and the plural number includes the singular. If this Agreement is executed by more than one individual, corporation, or other entity, the obligations of each such individual, corporation, or other entity hereunder shall be joint and several.
- 13. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to, and supersedes any prior written or oral agreements between them concerning, the assumption of the loan evidenced by the Note, the Security Instrument, and the Related Loan Instruments. There are no representations, agreements, arrangements or understandings, oral or written, between and among the parties hereto, relating to the subject matter hereof, which are not fully described herein.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This loan has an adjustable rate and payment feature with potential negative amortization (deferred interest). The interest rate, payment amount and principal balance will adjust in accordance with the terms of the note.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.

SD636E (2005-06-1) Page 5 IL

0812946086 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the year, month and day first above written.

Most of County Clerk's Office (PLEASE SIGN YOUR NAME EXACTLY AS IT APPEARS BELOW)

Mailing Address: 8449 NEW CASTLE AVE, BURBANK, IL 60459-2304

ATTACH INDIVIDUAL NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SD636 (2004-03-1)

Page 6

ΙL

0812946086 Page: 6 of 13

T'S OFFICO

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF IT INVIS		
COUNTY OF <u>Cook</u>		
on September 18, 2007	1.0	
and for said State personally appeared:	before me, the	ne undersigned, a Notary Public ir
and for surfficience personally appeared.	11 JUSTUA HIO	staten
Personally (nown to me OR proved t	o me on the	Capacity Claimed by Signer:
basis of satisfactory evidence to be th	e person(s)	cupuotty channed by Bigher.
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the	e within	•
instrument and acknowledged to me t	that he/she/they	lndividual (s)
executed the same in his/bcr/their aut		
capacity (ies), and that by hts/her/thei the entity upon behalf of which the pe	r signature (s), or	Corporate Officer (s)
executed the instrument.	ason (s) acted,	
)/	
	T	
****	C,	
Witness my hand and official seal:	0,	
. 1/2	Y/yx	
Keen (Mondi	1	
Signature of Notary	OFFICIAL S	ĔĂĹ Š
Reen ()	REEM S. DA	OUO! OF ILLNOS
TREM J. Daouai	MY COMMISSION EXPI	RES 3-8-2009
Name (Typed or Printed)		**************************************

0812946086 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COP

0041721879

BUYER(S)' SPOUSE(S) OR DOMESTIC PARTNER(S): The undersigned hereby joins in this Agreement for the sole purpose of encumbering, subordinating, conveying and/or waiving any current or potential interest in the Property. By signing below, the undersigned encumbers, subordinates, conveys and/or waives any and all rights, interests or claims in the Property, including, but not limited to, homestead, dower, marital or joint-occupancy rights. No personal liability under the Note is hereby incurred by the undersigned joining spouse or domestic partner.

(PLEASE SIGN YOUR NAME EXACTLY AS IT APPEARS BELOW)

BUYER(S)' SPOUSE(S) OR DOMESTIC PARTNER(S):

ARISTA WILDER

(Seal)

Ot County Clart's Office Mailing Address: 8449 NEW CASTLE AVE, BURBANK, IL 60459-2304

ATTACH INDIVIDUAL NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SD636 (2004-03-1)

Page 7

ΙL

0812946086 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF COOK	
On Systember 18, 2007, before me, the and for said State personally appeared: Arista Wilder	e undersigned, a Notary Public in
Personally linewn to me <u>OR</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)	Capacity Claimed by Signer:
whose name(s) is/arc subscribed to the within instrument and acknow ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hc/their authorize	Individual (s)
capacity (ies), and that by ins/ner/their signature (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s) acted,	Corporate Officer (s)
executed the instrument.	

Witness my hand and official seal:

STATE OF Illinois

Signature of Notary

Name (Typed or Printed)

OFFICIAL SEAL
REEM S. DAOUDI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STAT = OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPINES ? 8-2009

0812946086 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0041721879

(PLEASE SIGN YOUR NAME EXACTLY AS IT APPEARS BELOW)

SELLE	≣R(S):	
Raed Jail by al Bol as al	(seal)	
	OUNTY CONT	
Mailing Address: 8449 NEW CASTLE AVE, BURB	ANK, IL 60459	
ATTACH INDIVIDUAL NOTA	ARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
LENDER: WORLD SAVINGS BY: (Seal)	Jennifer Vaughn Assistant Vice President	
SD636 (2004-03-1)	Page 8	L

[B20 (2004-03-1)]

0812946086 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>Texas</u>		
COUNTY OF <u>Bexar</u>		
a dhub	4.0	
		ndersigned, a Notary Public in
1 7 11 ===	lennifer Vaughn	<u>.</u>
	ssistant Secretary	<u></u>
Personally line win to me OR proved to me		Capacity Claimed by Signer:
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pers whose name(s) is/ard subscribed to the with	• •	Jennifer Vaughn (>>
instrument and acknowledged to me that he		Assistant digaral esident
executed the same in his/har/their authorize	-	individual (s)
capacity (ies), and that by n's/her/their sign		Corporate Officer (s)
the entity upon behalf of which the person	3 5	Corporate Officer (s)
executed the instrument.	(5) 40100,	
au		
Witness my hand and official seal:	LIZL LONG	v.
Λ Λ Λ Λ	MATARY SOLL	
I De Grande	6	
Lu Vinly	SA OF TEXAS	
Signature of Notary	TOPTEXAS	, 7 6
	7/1/2/6-2009III	
Liz L. Lumley Name (Typed or Printed)	Mannanna.	4
Name (Typed of Finited)		3,
		O_{c}
		1/2
		TSOM
		C

0812946086 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	Illinois.
COUNTY C	OF COOK

on September 19, 2007, before me, the	e undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State personally appeared: Nau 1 David	as attorney infarts toy
	Pred Feid
Personally I nown to me <u>OR</u> proved to me on the	Capacity Claimed by Signer:
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)	, ,
whose name(s) is/arc subscribed to the within	•
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they	Individual (s)
executed the same in his/her/their authorize	
capacity (ies), and that by in s/ner/their signature (s), or	Corporate Officer (s)
the entity upon behalf of which the person (s) acted,	
executed the instrument.	

Witness my hand and official seal:

Signature of Notary

Name (Typed or Printed)

OFFICIAL SEAL
REEM S DADIJDI
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIR. \$ 2.8 2009

0812946086 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WORLD SAVINGS BANK, FSB

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOAN NO. 0041721879

ALL THAT CIRTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIPTO AS FOLLOWS:

The land referred to in this Commitment is destribe I as follows.

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, TO WIT

THE SOUTH 76 FEET OF THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 279 IN TREDERICK H BARTLETT'S SECOND ADDITION TO FREDERICK H BARTLETT'S 79TH STREET ACRES, BFING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Parcel/Tax I D #. 19-31-311-014-0000

Commonly known as 8449 South New Castle Avenue, Burbank, IL 60459